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UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER

31 MARCH 2002

The Directors of DAMANSARA REALTY BERHAD (“DBhd” or “Company”) wish to announce the quarterly results of the Company and its subsidiaries for the financial quarter 31 March 2002 as follows:-

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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(89,361)

                         

 

(89,267)

                         

 

765,118

                        

 

765,447

                        

 

10

Shareholders' Funds

(a)

Share Capital

781,689

                        

 

781,689

                        

 

(b)

Reserves:-

Share Premium

156

                                

 

156

                                

 

Capital Reserve

72

                                  

 

72

                                  

 

Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Reserve
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(730,942)

                       

 

52,065

                          

 

50,975

                          

 

11

Minority Interests
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645,174
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Long Term Borrowings
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Hire Purchase and Lease Creditors

336

                                

 

368
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Deferred Taxation

58,548

                          

 

58,548

                          

 

765,118

                        

 

765,447

                        

 

15

Net Tangible Asset Per Share (RM)

0.07

0.06


EXPLANATORY NOTES

FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER 31 MARCH 2002
1. Accounting Policies
The unaudited quarterly accounts have been prepared in accordance with the application of approved accounting standards in Malaysia and the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965.  

2. Exceptional Items
There were no exceptional items for the current quarter under review.

3. Extraordinary Items
There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter under review.

4. Taxation
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5. Profits/(Losses) On Sale Of Investment And/Or Properties
There were no disposals of investment and/or properties as at end of the current quarter.

6. Purchase Or Disposal Of Quoted Securities
There were no purchases or disposals of quoted shares in the current quarter.

7. Effect Of Changes In The Composition Of The Group For The Current Financial Year To Date
There were no changes in the composition of the Company/Group during the current  quarter. 

8. Status Of Uncompleted Corporate Announcement
There were no uncompleted corporate announcement. The new reconstruction and restructuring scheme as mentioned in the previous announcement is yet to be finalised. 

9. Issuance And Repayment Of Debt And Equity Securities, Share Buy-Backs, Share Cancellation, Share Held As Treasury Shares And Resale Of Treasury Shares
There was no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current quarter under review. 

10. Group Borrowings and Debts Securities


Group borrowings and debts securities as at 31 Mac 2002



RM'000


Short term


Term loan (secured)
64,726


Bridging loan (secured)
4,806


Revolving credit
13,600



-----------




83,132



   =======


Long term


Bridging loan (secured)
6,663


Term loan (secured)
541


Advance from shareholders of a subsidiary
3,000



-----------



10,204



                 =======

On 2 October 2001, the Company had made announcement on the defaults of principal and interest payments on its Revolving Credit Facilities and Term Loan Facility of its subsidiary, respectively. The Company and the said subsidiary are in the process of negotiating with the relevant financial institutions for the purpose of restructuring the aforesaid facilities.

11. Contingent Liabilities As At The End Of Current Quarter
a) The Company and its subsidiary, Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Ltd (“DFP”) received a claim from its logging and stevedoring contractor for the Pai timber concession in Papua New Guinea arising out of the cessation of logging activities by DFP. Interim judgement on liability was recorded by the National Court in PNG and the hearing of the assessment of damages was carried out on 14 May 2001 to 16 May 2001. The Court has not made an order on the quantum. 
 The Company is disputing liability since it was not a party to the logging contract. Further, there were no instructions given to the solicitors for DFP to enter an appearance and/or defence for the Company and the Company has issued instructions to its solicitors in PNG to apply for the judgement to be set aside. The Company’s solicitors however have advised that this was not possible and the only recourse is to institute civil proceedings against the lawyer for lack of authority to enter an appearance for the Company.

 The Contractor has also filed a parallel suit in the Kuala Lumpur High Court for claim of special damages amounting to USD 1,648,000 and general damages of USD6,102,000 wherein pleadings have closed and awaiting further directions from the Court.
b) A subsidiary of the Company, Kesang Quarry Sdn Bhd, is in dispute with a third party in the calculation of tribute relating to quarrying activities amounting to RM637,924.  The Company is of the opinion that no provision is required for the disputed amount. The summons of the third party was struck off with costs on 17 December 2000 by the Trengganu High Court. The third party had filed an appeal which was heard on 13 June 2001 followed by written submission being filed by both parties. 

                         The Court has fixed the matter for decision on 4 June 2002.

c) On 5 June 2000, the Company was served with a Writ of Summons by Spectra Heights Sdn. Bhd. ("Spectra Heights"), a logging contractor who had entered into a logging contract with a subsidiary (currently in liquidation) to fell and extract timber in the Batai timber concession in Papua New Guinea.  The said logging contract had become incapable of performance since the relevant Authorities did not issue a Timber Authority for the Batai Tract. Spectra Heights is also seeking indemnity and loss of profits on other business propositions that were merely in the preliminary stages with no formal contracts being executed. The total amount of damages claimed by Spectra Heights amounts to approximately RM180 million for expenses and loss of profits. The case is still in the preliminary stages and the Company’s solicitors are of the opinion that even if Spectra Heights manages to succeed on establishing liability, the quantum of damages recoverable would be limited to the disbursements and expenses incurred by Spectra Heights which would be further subjected to strict proof to the satisfaction of the Court.  

DBhd had filed its list of documents into Court on 30 November 2001 and after both parties have inspected each other’s documents, Spectra would have to set the matter down for trial. The matter has been fixed for case management on 14 June 2002.

12. Financial Instrument With Off Balance Sheet Risk
During the financial quarter 31 March 2002, the Group and the Company have not entered into any contract involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

13. Pending Material Litigation
i) On 30 October 1990, D Bhd had entered into an agreement to purchase a three-storey hotel known as Regency Hotel & Resorts (“RHR”) from the developer, Tanjung Tuan Resort Development Sdn. Bhd. (“TTRD”). On 24 September 1992, D Bhd had entered into an Assignment Agreement with Sun Swee Development Sdn. Bhd. ("Sun Swee") to assign its rights and interest in title in RHR to Sun Swee for a cash consideration of RM45,000,000.  A subsequent agreement dated 2 November 1993 was entered into by the Company with Pembinaan Kota Laksamana (Melaka) Sdn. Bhd. ("PKL") to acquire land with reclamation rights for RM55,000,000.  These two agreements were formulated under a Recovery Scheme that was endorsed by the Securities Commission to address the issue of the "missing asset" in the books of D Bhd, due to the failure of the developer of RHR to procure and transfer to the Company, the land title of the hotel.  Due to the failure of both Sun Swee and PKL to comply with the conditions precedent in their respective agreements under the Recovery Scheme, D Bhd proceeded to terminate both the said agreements in December 1995 and entered into an agreement with Puteri Hotels Sdn. Bhd. ("Puteri") to dispose Regency Hotel for a cash consideration of RM50,000,000.  The sale to Puteri resulted in Sun Swee and PKL applying from the Kuala Lumpur High Court ("the Court") an Injunction Order to restrain D Bhd from any form of dealings in relation to Regency Hotel.  The Court had granted the Injunction Order to Sun Swee and PKL on 29 January 1996 and submissions to court have been made in December 1996.  

To date, the Court has yet to issue its decision and the matter has been fixed for case management on 3 June 2002. The Injunction Order may now be deemed redundant since Puteri is no longer desirous to complete the acquisition of the hotel and the only issue to be decided is the beneficial ownership of the hotel and whether specific performance of the Recovery Scheme would be ordered. An order for specific performance of the Recovery Scheme is highly unlikely under the present circumstances where PKL is not in a position to deliver the subject lands. The Company’s solicitors have advised that it would be advisable to file an application to set aside the injunction rather than proceeding with a striking out application. The application to set aside the injunction has been fixed for hearing on 17 July 2002.

ii) An impending legal action by D Bhd against the developer of Regency Hotel and Resorts, Tanjung Tuan Resort Development Sdn. Bhd. ("TTRD"), to procure the transfer of the title to the hotel which is currently registered under the name of the developer. This suit shall be filed when a decision has been made in the case brought by Sun Swee and PKL against D Bhd.

iii) On 26 November 1996, Tanjung Tuan Hotel Sdn Bhd (“TTHSB”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company had terminated a Management Agreement with RIH Services (M) Sdn Bhd ("RIH") due to various breaches committed by the said managers in managing RHR.  RIH has challenged the validity of the termination and an arbitration proceedings have taken place since 1997. The Management term of RIH expired in September 2001 but the Managers have refused to move out of the Hotel by stating that they had an option to renew the Management Agreement for a further ten (10) year term and that they had validly exercised that option. The Company’s solicitors have advised that the option clause is void for uncertainty and that the Managers are now deemed to be trespassers on the Hotel property. The issue of the validity of the option clause has been fixed for arbitration from 9 to 13 December 2002.

Since the tenure of the Managers had expired, TTHSB had refused to sign cheques forwarded by the Managers with effect from October 2001. This led to the Managers seeking a mandatory injunction against TTHSB and on 6 December 2001, the Managers obtained an ex-parte interim injunction, which was successfully set aside by TTHSB on 26 December 2001. The Managers appealed against the said decision and on 11 April 2002 the Court of Appeal allowed the appeal and remitted the matter back to the High Court instructing the matter be heard inter parties. The High Court will hear the matter on 14 to 16 October 2002.

iv)   On 28 March 2000, Malaysian Building Society Berhad (“MBSB”), which had granted certain credit facilities to a subsidiary of the Company, Golden Dragon Garden Sdn Bhd (“GDG”), had obtained an order for sale over the project lands known as Golfview Project registered under Darma Arif Sdn. Bhd ("Darma Arif"). The said land was pledged to MBSB by way of a third party charge. The auction date was fixed for 18 August 2000 and Darma Arif has filed a Notice of Appeal and successfully applied and obtained a stay of execution of the Court order. MBSB had agreed to an out-of-court settlement and the Deed of Settlement was executed by all parties and perfected by the external solicitors. On 6 November 2001, GDG had received a demand from MBSB’s solicitors requesting for payment of the full outstanding principal sum and interest amounting to RM25,418,585. 
On 15 February 2002, GDG received a copy of the summons and has


instructed solicitors to enter a conditional appearance to set aside the service

of the writ which was bad in law. The matter was heard by the Ipoh High Court on 8 May 2002 and decision has been fixed for 28 June 2002.

v) A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, GDG, has pledged 313 titles of land in Simpang Pulai, Ipoh, Perak Darul Ridzuan as security for a loan granted by MBSB to Woo Hing Brothers (M) Bhd (“WHB”). Another master title known as PT1543 in Simpang Pulai had been pledged as security for credit facilities granted to a purchaser of a portion of the said master title known as Plot 118. The discharge of the charge is pending subdivision of the master title and transfer of the charge to the subdivided title of the disposed portion.

The financier, MBSB, has commenced foreclosure proceedings against the 313 securitised land titles.  At an auction held on 28 April 2002, there were no bidders bidding for the land at the reserve price of RM20 million. GDG is in the process of commencing legal proceedings against MBSB to restrain the foreclosure proceedings.

vi) The Company has filed a legal suit against the Vendors of a wholly-owned subsidiary, GDG, seeking payment of the sum of RM 52,019,659 being the amount of shortfall in the warranted profits for the financial years ended 31 December 1997 and 31 December 1998, as warranted under the sale and purchase agreement dated 21 April 1997. The Vendors are defending the suit on the basis that GDG had failed to enter into a formal management agreement with them on the completion date and as such there was no consideration for the profit warranty. The Company’s solicitors, however, are of the opinion that the conduct of the Vendors in continuing to manage GDG after the completion date and their consent to the retention sum as security for the profit warranty would amount to a waiver of the formal management agreement. The Company has accordingly filed its reply in Court on 1 October 2001. One of the vendors has filed an application to court to add a defendant to the proceedings. The Company is opposing the said application since the proper way is for the said vendor to take out third party proceedings.    
vii) A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, GDG, has filed a suit against the purchaser of a parcel of land in Bandar Pulai Ipoh known as Plot 118 for payment of the balance purchase price of RM17.5 million. GDG has also filed suits against third party purchasers of Plots 59-64, Plot 65 and Plot 125 in Bandar Pulai Ipoh seeking a declaration from the Court that the relevant sales and purchase agreements were void since there was no consideration and/or total failure of consideration. The purchase price under said agreements were stated to be RM3 million, RM10 million and RM44 million respectively. 

The suits pertaining to Plots 118 and 125 have been fixed for Case Management   before the Kuala Lumpur High Court on 11 July 2002.
viii) The Company and its subsidiary, Damansara Forest Products (PNG) Pty Ltd received claims from logging contractors who have entered into contract to extract timber in Papua New Guinea. The details of the claims are mentioned in note 11 (a) and (c) above. 

ix)  The Company had, on 13 November 2001, filed an application for an Interim Injunction to restrain several banks acting as guarantors in respect of the RM400 million Bank Guarantee Facility (“BG Facility”) of Johor City Development Sdn Bhd (“JCD”). The Company had applied, inter-alia, that the banks are restrained from enforcing the terms under the BG Facility against the Company, from enforcing the securities to the BG Facility, in particular the assignment of rental proceeds from Pusat Bandar Damansara (“PBD Property”) and the exercise of Put Option over PBD Property as announced on 28 November 2001.

The matter has been adjourned for hearing on 25 September 2002.

14.
Segment Reporting


Analysis by activities


Revenue

Profit/(loss)
Total




before
assets




taxation
employed



RM'000
RM'000
RM'000


Property Letting
9,956
5,706      
593,374                             
Property Development & Construction
6,901
(3,464)
374,818


Hotel Operations
1,679
173
4,672


Investment Holdings
0
(903)
41,384


Others 
0
(53)
953 



  -----------
------------
------------



18,536
1,459
1,015,201





======
=======
======= 

15.
Material Change In The Profit Before Taxation For The Quarter As Compared To The Preceding Quarter



In the first quarter, the Group recorded a profit before tax, minority interest and extra ordinary items and share of profits and losses of associated companies of RM1.413 million as compared to the previous quarter of a loss of RM 95.34 million. The losses in the previous quarter were mainly due to provisions made for diminution in value of investments in subsidiary and associated company as well as provisions made for doubtful debts.

16.
Review Of Result
In the current quarter, the Group has recorded revenue of RM18.54 million, an increase of 33% as compared to the previous corresponding period in 2001 of RM13.93 million. The Group has also recorded a profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items and share of profits and losses of associated companies of RM1.413 million as compared to the previous quarter of RM5.485 million. The reduction in profit, despite the increase in revenue, were mainly due to finance cost written off to the Profit & Loss account on commencement of development projects of a subsidiary company as well as allocation of construction cost to the Profit and Loss account in respect of sold residential units of that subsidiary. In addition the reduction was also due to the one off payment of staff Voluntary Separation Scheme.

17.       Material Events Subsequent to Preceding Quarter’s Report

On 19 July 2001 and 27 July 2001, the Company announced that JCD had defaulted on its RM400 million BG Facility whereby under the said facility, the Company was a joint obligor. The guarantor banks had since exercised certain of their rights under the BG Facility, which are as follows:

i) Put Option which requires amongst others, Johor Corporation (the holding corporation of JCD) to purchase the PBD Property and/or a building owned by JCD at a price to be determined; and

ii) Assignment of Rentals from the above-mentioned buildings. 

             Following the legal advice from its appointed solicitors, on 13 November 2001, the          

            Company had filed an application for an Interim Injunction, as mentioned in Note 13 (ix) above.

On 30 May 2002, the Company announced that JCorp had, inter-alia, entered into a conditional Debt Restructuring Agreement(“DRA”) with the guarantor banks of JCD on 24 May 2002 for purposes of full and final settlement of JCD’s debt under the BG Facility.    

18.        Seasonality Or Cyclicality Of Operations
The result of the Group was not affected by cyclical or seasonal factors for the current quarter 31 Mac 2002.
19.   
Current Year Prospects
With the current economic situation, the Directors will continue to adopt prudent management approaches and focus on maintaining the high level of tenancy, upgrading and changing the tenant mix on PBD Property.
In relation to property development, the Group will acclimatize its products, pricing and strategies in view of the global economic slowdown and balancing with the development of affordable and quality houses in Bandar Damansara Kuantan, undertaken by its subsidiary, Damansara Realty (Pahang) Sdn Bhd.


20.

Variance Of Actual Profit From Forecast Profit / Profit Guarantee

The Company is not subject to any forecast profit and/or profit guarantee requirement.

21.

Dividend
The Directors of D Bhd have not recommended any dividend for the current quarter 31 Mac 2002 (2001 : Nil).

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
MOHD.  QARI  BIN AHMAD
Managing Director

Kuala Lumpur

31 May 2002
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Sheet1

										Individual Quarter						Cumulative Period

										Current Year Quarter Ended		Current Year Period Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended		Current Year To Date Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date

										31-Mar-2002		30-Sep-2000		31-Mar-2001		31-Mar-2002		31-Mar-2001

										RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		1		(a)		Revenue				18,536		46,761		13,934		18,536		13,934

				(b)		Investment Income				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(c)		Other Income				563		3,115		836		563		836

		2		(a)		Profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items				3,139		18,585		6,465		3,139		6,465

				(b)		Finance Cost				(1,460)		6,099		(614)		(1,460)		(614)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation				(266)		962		(366)		(266)		(366)

				(d)		Exceptional items				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(e)		Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items				1,413		11,524		5,485		1,413		5,485

				(f)		Share of profits and losses of associated companies				46		60		(15,293)		46		(15,293)

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items after share of profit and losses of associated companies				1,459		11,584		(9,808)		1,459		(9,808)






_1084363045.xls
Sheet1

										Current Year Quarter Ended		Preceding Period Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended		Current Year Todate Ended		Preceding Year Corresponding Year ToDate

										31-Mar-2002		30-Sep-2000		31-Mar-2001		31-Mar-2002		31-Mar-2001

										RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		2		(h)		Income tax				(1,615)		(6,120)		(2,515)		(1,615)		(2,515)

				(i)		(i)		Profit/(loss) after income tax before deducting minority interest		(156)		5,464		(12,323)		(156)		(12,323)

						(ii)		Minority interests		1,246		226		105		1,246		105

				(j)				Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(k)		Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the Company				1,090		5,690		(12,218)		1,090		(12,218)

				(l)		(i)		Extraordinary items		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(ii)		Minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

						(iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				(m)		Net profit/(loss) attributable to members of the Company				1,090		5,690		(12,218)		1,090		(12,218)

		3		(a)		Earnings per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

						(i)		Basic (based on 2002:781,689,857/ 2001:781,689,857 ordinary shares)(Sen)		0.14				(1.56)		0.14		(1.56)

						(ii)		Fully diluted (based on 2001:781,689,857/ 2000:781,689,857ordinary shares) (Sen)		-		N/A		-		-		-

		4		(a)				Dividend per share (Sen)		-		- 0		-		-		-

				(b)				Dividend description		-		- 0		-		-		-

														AS AT END OF				AS AT PRECEDING

														CURRENT QUARTER				FINANCIAL YEAR END

		5						Net Tangible Assets per share (RM)						0.07				0.06
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								As at End of Current Quarter Ended				As at Preceding Financial Year Ended (Audited)

								31-Mar-2002				31-Dec-2001

								RM'000				RM'000

		1		Fixed Assets				9,159				9,280

		2		Investment Properties				553,292				553,291

		3		Properties Held For Development				291,404				291,546

		4		Investment in Associated Companies				296				269

		5		Long Term Investments				328				328

		6		Intangible Assets				- 0				- 0

								854,479				854,714

		7		Current Assets

		(a)		Stocks				72				40

		(b)		Construction work in progress				6,866				12,692

		(c)		Trade debtors				10,260				7,056

		(d)		Other debtors, deposit & prepayments				131,662				132,162

		(e)		Deposits with financial institutions				7,662				4,937

		(f)		Cash and bank balances				4,200				4,646

								160,722				161,533

		8		Current Liabilities

		(a)		Advance billing on contract				- 0				- 0

		(b)		Property development projects				14,163				14,163

		(c)		Trade creditors				29,675				30,493

		(d)		Other creditors and accruals				94,034				95,528

		(e)		Short term borrowings				83,132				83,133

		(f)		Taxation				29,079				27,483

								250,083				250,800

		9		Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)				(89,361)				(89,267)

								765,118				765,447

		10		Shareholders' Funds

		(a)		Share Capital				781,689				781,689

		(b)		Reserves:-

				Share Premium				156				156

				Capital Reserve				72				72

				Foreign Exchange Fluctuation Reserve				- 0				- 0

				Accumulated Profit/(Loss)				(729,852)				(730,942)

								52,065				50,975

		11		Minority Interests				643,965				645,174

		12		Long Term Borrowings				10,204				10,382

		13		Hire Purchase and Lease Creditors				336				368

		14		Deferred Taxation				58,548				58,548

								765,118				765,447

		15		Net Tangible Asset Per Share (RM)				0.07				0.06
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						Individual Quarter								Cummulative Quarter

						Current Year Quarter		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 30 Sept 2000		Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter				Current Year To Date		Preceding Year Corresponding Year To Date

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

				Current		1,597		6,099		2,497				1,597		2,497

				Deferred taxation		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0

				Under/(over) provision in previous years		- 0				- 0				- 0		- 0

						1,597		6,099		2,497				1,597		2,497

				Taxation on share of results of associated companies

				- Current		18		21		18				18		18

				- under provision in previous    years		- 0				-				- 0		- 0

						1,615		6,120		2,515				1,615		2,515






